TechTip: PLC data exchange with SIEMENS STEP 7 TIA Portal
Eplan Platform Version 2025
Status: 12. July 2024
 1
TechTip: PLC data exchange with SIEMENS STEP 7 TIA
Portal
Contents
1. Use ............................................................................................................................... 2

10. Siemens remembers the DT.
11. If both the PLC type designation as well as a device description file are specified, the
PLC type designation is used for the data exchange.
TechTip: PLC data exchange with SIEMENS STEP 7 TIA Portal
Eplan Platform Version 2025
Status: 12. July 2024
 4
12. The Channel designation is a numerical value equal to or greater than 0.
13. The Function text is transferred in several languages.
14. A head station is identified by itself being a rack that is not placed on any rack and at
which either the Bus coupler / head station check box or the CPU check box is
activated (see also TechTipp "TechTip-PLC-data-exchange", chapter "Head station").
15. The PLC card is placed on head station check box has to be activated for PLC cards
that are placed on the head station, are integrated into it and are not adjoined next to
the head station.
2.1. ET 200SP
1. If the ET 200SP station contains a CPU, no separate rack is configured. Instead the
CPU itself is the Rack "0". All other fields for rack assignment remain empty.
2. You can find additional information on the PLC data exchange with an ET 200SP in the
TechTip "TechTip-Recommendation-for-PLC-items-with-base-and-pluggable-
logic".
2.1.1. Special feature IM155-6PN/3 HF
When using bus adapters in the IM155-6PN/3 HF head station, the following has to be
observed: At the second adapter slot one of the two connection points is not used. In this
case it is recommend to use a second part variant for the bus adapter (see also TechTipp
"TechTip-PLC-data-exchange", chapter "Bus adapter"). Each part variant has the exact
number of bus ports that are used for the respective slot / module.
TechTip: PLC data exchange with SIEMENS STEP 7 TIA Portal
Eplan Platform Version 2025
Status: 12. July 2024
 5
2.2. ET 200AL
All modules of an ET 200AL station are configured on the shared rack (rack 0).
2.2.1. Head station of the ET 200AL
The head station is on slot / module 0, all other PLC cards on slot / modules 2 to 17 and 19
to 34.
The head station contains two PLC subdevices that are treated as independent devices in
TIA Portal. The device identification is carried out in Eplan by means of the properties PLC
subdevice 1: PLC type designation and PLC subdevice 2: PLC type designation.
Head station as PLC box
ID Property Value
20161 Configuration project Not empty
20408 PLC station: ID Not empty
20409 PLC station: Type ET200AL
20416 PLC type designation For example 6ES7 157-1AB00-0AB0
20427 Rack 0
20411 Position (slot / module) 0
20164 Bus coupler / head station
20521 PLC subdevice 1: Name ET_Con_1
20533 PLC subdevice 1: Position
(slot / module)
1
20607 PLC subdevice 1: PLC type
designation
For example 6ES7 157-1AB00-
0AB0#BUILTIN
20522 PLC subdevice 2: Name ET_Con_2
20543 PLC subdevice 2: Position
(slot / module)
18
20582 PLC subdevice 2: PLC type
designation
For example 6ES7 157-1AB00-
0AB0#BUILTIN
A part can be stored at this box.
Bus ports that connect the ET 200AL with the network also belong to this head station.

20408 PLC station: ID Like at the head station
20409 PLC station: Type ET200AL
20416 PLC type designation Not empty
20410 PLC card is placed on rack
ID
0
20411 Position (slot / module) Not empty
20253 [1] CPU name [1] Not empty (see CPU name)
A part can be stored at these boxes.
The bus ports that connect the individual modules with each other also belong to the
individual modules. The bus ports are located on the modules. The PLC subdevices
property: Index is not used for the bus ports.
Settings at the bus ports for the connection of the ET 200 AL with each other
First connection point:
20406 Plug designation X30
20308 Bus system ET connection
Second connection point:
20406 Plug designation X31
20308 Bus system ET connection
TechTip: PLC data exchange with SIEMENS STEP 7 TIA Portal
Eplan Platform Version 2025
Status: 12. July 2024
 8
2.2.3. Correcting the start addresses after a PLC data import
After a PLC data import the start addresses of the individual PLC cards have to be checked,
a value of "-1" for the (new) export is not valid and must be corrected. The start address must
either be empty or must have a value greater than / equal to "0".
Affected PLC cards can be determined in the PLC navigator with a filter. To this purpose
select the Start address of PLC card property as the filter criterion:
Active Negated Criterion Operator Value
  Start address of PLC card = -1
2.2.4. Power supply connection points X80 or X81
The voltage supply connection points (plug designation: X80 or X81) that connect the
individual racks of the ET 200AL to each other are not contained in the exchange file.
Therefore configure these as device connection points in Eplan.
2.3. ET 200eco
The following PLC box has to be created for the configuration of an ET 200eco station: